No. 341, S.]

[Published May 15, 1919. CHAPTER 155.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to the senate committee on public debt.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, not to exceed eight hundred dollars, to the senate committee on public debt, created pursuant to senate resolution No. 23 of the 1917 session, to pay the necessary expenses of said committee, other than the personal expenses of the members thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1919.

No. 73, A.]

[Published May 16, 1919. CHAPTER 156.

AN ACT to amend section 1416—1 of the statutes, providing for the reporting of certain infectious or contagious diseases.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1416-1 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1416-1. It shall be the duty of every physician to report to the department of health in every town, incorporated village or city, in writing, within twenty-four hours. the full name, age and address of every person treated, visited or known by such physician to be suffering from any one of the infectious or contagious diseases following, to wit: Measles, smallpox, diphtheria (membraneous croup), scarlet fever (scarlatina), influenza (la grippe), typhoid fever, tuberculosis (of any organ), rubella (rotheln), chickenpox, typhus fever, plague, erysipelas, Asiatic cholera, whooping cough, cerebrospinal meningitis, yellow fever, acute anterior poliomyelitis, trachoma and ophthalmia neonatorum; and it shall be the duty of every person, owner, agent, manager, principal or superintendent of any public or private institution or dispensary, hotel, boarding or lodging house, in any such town, incorporated village or city, to make a report, in like manner and form, of any inmate, occupant or boarder suffering from any of the said infectious or contagious diseases. It shall also be the duty of every physician to report by number all cases of syphilis and